THE NEW BRUNSWICK ENERGY AND UTILITIES BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF a Motion by New Brunswick Power Distribution and Customer Service Corporation for an Order with Respect to Certain Studies and Information Requests Previously Ordered by the Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities

NOTICE

WHERE AS:

The New Brunswick Energy and Utilities Board ("the Board") has received a motion from the New Brunswick Power Distribution and Customer Service Corporation ("Applicant") dated April 4th, 2007.

The motion arises from orders made by the New Brunswick Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities (the "PUB") in its decision dated June 19, 2006 on an application for a change in the Applicant's charges, rates and tolls for services performed within the Province of New Brunswick dated March 21, 2005.

The PUB made orders requiring the Applicant to complete a number of studies and file certain information.

Not all studies have been filed and the above-noted motion is now made by the Applicant for the purpose of seeking directions from the Board with respect to those studies and information.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board has ordered the following:

- a) A Hearing shall be held at the Hilton Trade and Convention Centre, Saint John, New Brunswick, on Tuesday the 15th day of May, 2007 commencing at 9:30 o'clock in the forenoon, and from day-to-day thereafter as required, when and where the Applicant and Intervenors should attend and be prepared to make arguments as to what further action is now required by the Applicant with respect to those studies and information.
- b) That the Motion, the evidence and a copy of the Board's Order will be placed on file for examination by interested parties during normal business hours in the offices of this Board and in all of the Applicant's business offices in New Brunswick, no later than the 24th day of April, 2007.

- c) A copy of the documents filed in respect of this matter may be obtained by contacting Ms. Lillian Gilbert, New Brunswick Power Distribution and Customer Service Corporation, 515 King Street, Fredericton, New Brunswick, E3B 4X1, (506) 458-4022 by email <u>lgilbert@nbpower.com</u>, and <u>nbpdiscoregulatory@nbpower.com</u>, by fax to (506) 458-4000 or by visiting the following website at <u>www.nbpower.com</u>
- d) Anyone intending to intervene in this proceeding must notify both the Board at the address noted below and the Applicant at the address noted above, in writing on or before noon, the 3rd day of May, 2007 as follows:
 - stating whether they wish to have formal or informal status
 - indicating their choice of language for the hearing
 - providing the reason for the nature of the proposed intervention and
 - setting out the name of the person and any authorized representative of the person and the mailing address, civic address, email address, telephone number, and any other telecommunications numbers of the person or the person's authorized representative.

DATED at the City of Saint John, New Brunswick, this 13th day of April, 2007.

BY THE BOARD

Original Signed By

Lorraine R. Légère Secretary New Brunswick Energy and Utilities Board P.O. Box 5001 15 Market Square Saint John, NB E2L 4Y9 Tel: (506) 658-2504 Fax: (506) 654-7300 Website: www.nbeub.ca Email: general@nbeub.ca and lrlegere@nbeub.ca